

FLORIDA POSTAL HISTORY JOURNAL

Promoting Philately in the Sunshine State

Vol. 32, No. 1

January 2025

Whole No. 89

Bailey's Mills and Blount's Ferry Postal History Florida Registered Mail





TABLE OF CONTENTS

Southeastern Stamp Expo 2025 3

Bailey's Mills	
by Phil Eschbach	4-11
Florida Registered Mail: Part I - Early	
Statehood Covers 1845 - 1857	
by Thomas M. Lera	. 12-14
GASS Literature Awards	15
Blount's Ferry	
by Phil Eschbach	16-19

Special thanks to the **Central Florida Stamp Club** for their generous Contributing Membership and website sponsorship. Several members of the group also belong to the Florida Postal History Society, and we thank them for their continued support and friendship. www.CentralFloridaStampClub.org

We also thank the Florida Stamp Dealers' Association for their financial help as website sponsors. www.FloridaStampDealers.org

FLORIDA POSTAL HISTORY SOCIETY BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

President	Mr. Francis Ferguson pres@fphsonline.com
Vice President	Mr. Stephen L. Strobel vpres@fphsonline.com
Secretary	Mr. Todd Hause sec@fphsonline.com
Treasurer	Dr. Deane R. Briggs treas@fphsonline.com
Director At-Large	Mr. Wayne Farley atlarge1@fphsonline.com
Director At-Large	Mr. Thomas M. Lera atlarge2@fphsonline.com
Director At-Large	Mr. Richard Lomax atlarge3@fphsonline.com
Past President	Dr. Vernon R. Morris, Jr.
Journal Editor and Publisher	Mr. Steve Swain jedit@fphsonline.com
Webmaster	Mr. Francis Ferguson ferg@FloridaStampShows.com

Membership in the Florida Postal History Society is open to all.

Membership applications can be obtained from:

Todd Hause 846 Angle Street NE Palm Bay, FL 32905 email: sec@fphsonline.com

or by link on our webpage: www.FPHSonline.com

Copyright ©2025 Florida Postal History Society. All rights reserved. Opinions expressed by the authors are their own and do not necessarily reflect those of the Florida Postal History Society or its officers. Permission is granted for noncommercial reference and partial reproduction of material contained herein, provided that attribution is given to the Florida Postal History Society and the author of the referenced article. Such citation must include the specific issue(s) of *Florida Postal History Journal*. Reprint of articles appearing in the *Florida Postal History Journal* require the prior written permission of the editor. Commercial use of any material requires prior written approval of the Florida Postal History Society officers.



Southeastern Stamp Expo JANUARY 24 - 26, 2025

10:00am - 5:30pm Friday & Saturday 10:00am - 3pm Sunday

World Series of Philately Show

20+ Dealers | 140 Frames of Exhibits | Seminars | Awards



SHOW THEME

The 2025 Southeastern Stamp Expo is proud to celebrate the 250th Anniversary of the U.S. Postal System with Benjamin Franklin as the first Postmaster General.

The anniversary will be showcased in exhibits, presentations, and special philatelic displays.





Admission: Just \$7 for the whole family, all weekend. Includes 2 free raffle tickets.

Hilton Atlanta Northeast 5993 Peachtree Industrial Blvd Peachtree Corners, GA 30092

www.sefsc.org - sestampexpo@gmail.com

X @SEStampExpo